
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 01954 713408 

 
 
 
 
 
 

23 September 2009 

 
To: Chairman – Councillor JD Batchelor 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor JA Hockney 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors Mrs VM Barrett, 

Mrs JM Guest, R Hall, Mrs EM Heazell, MB Loynes, MJ Mason, Mrs DP Roberts, 
Mrs BZD Smith, Mrs JEO Squier and Mrs BE Waters 

Quorum: 6 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 4.45pm for members of the Committee only, to plan 

their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the COMMUNAL ROOM - VICARAGE CLOSE SHELTERED HOUSING, 
MELBOURN on THURSDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2009 at 5.30 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
 

AGENDA 
Please note that substitute members need to notify Democratic Services before the start of the 
meeting of the intended substitution (see paragraph 4.3 of Council Standing Orders). 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 Please note that the Constitution requires that when considering any 

decision in respect of which a member of the Committee is subject to a 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



party whip, the member must declare the existence of the whip. Under 
the Code of Conduct, any Councillor who has a personal or prejudicial 
interest should declare this at the meeting. 

   
3. Minutes of Previous Meetings  1 - 10 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meetings held on 

Thursday 3 September at 2pm and 5:30pm, as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    
 
5. Economic Downturn - Action Plan Update   11 - 18 
 
6. Value for Money   19 - 20 
 
7. Performance Improvement Strategy (Key)  21 - 42 
 Cabinet will be asked to endorse the strategy at its 8 October 2009 

meeting.  Members are asked to note that an Equality Impact 
Assessment on this Strategy will have been conducted before the 
Cabinet meeting and the outcome reported orally. 

 

   
8. Sustainability, Procurement and Efficiency Portfolio Holder 

Presentation  
  

 
9. Monitoring the Executive    
 Monitors are invited to inform the Committee of any issues that may 

warrant further investigation, which occurred at one of the following 
portfolio holder meetings: 
Portfolio Date of meeting Monitor 
Finance & Staffing 8 September 2009 Cllr R Hall 

Cllr MB Loynes 
Housing 16 September 2009 

23 September 2009 
Cllr JM Guest 
Cllr EM Heazell 

Planning and New 
Communities 

1 October 2009 Cllr VM Barrett 
Cllr R Hall 

Sustainability, 
Procurement and 
Efficiency 

24 September 2009 Cllr MJ Mason 
Cllr BZD Smith 

 

 

   
10. Draft Work Programme and Forward Plan of Key Decisions   43 - 48 
 October’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions can be accessed on the 

Council’s website: 
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=238&RP=
293 

 

   
11. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 2009: 5 November & 3 December 

2010: 7 January; 4 February; 4 March & 1 April. 
All meetings will begin at 5.30pm. 
 
The next meeting will take place at Orchard Park Community Centre. 

 

   



 
 Exclusion of Press
[...]
e 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether.   
   

  



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 3 September 2009 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor JD Batchelor – Chairman 
  Councillor JA Hockney – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Mrs VM Barrett R Hall 
 Mrs EM Heazell Dr DR de Lacey (substitute for Councillor Mason) 
 MB Loynes Mrs DP Roberts 
 Mrs BZD Smith Cllr Mrs JEO Squier 
 Mrs BE Waters  
 
Councillors SM Edwards, MP Howell, Mrs HM Smith and TJ Wotherspoon were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Officers: Holly Adams Democratic Services Officer 
 Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Steve Rayment Head of ICT 
 Jackie Sayers Scrutiny Development Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs JM Guest and MJ Mason. 
 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
19. CALL-IN: GOVERNMENT CONNECT: COUNCILLORS' E-MAIL OPTIONS 
 
 The Chairman introduced this item on the call-in of the Policy and Performance Portfolio 

Holder’s decision, to retain webmail e-mail accounts for all Councillors and to switch off 
the auto-forwarding of messages to personal addresses, by informing the Committee 
that its task was to: 

• Determine whether the correct decision making procedure had been followed; 
• Decide whether the portfolio holder’s decision was a rational one. 

 
Government Connect Code of Connection (CoCo) 
The Head of ICT explained that the CoCo document included 91 provisions, of which the 
requirement for a secure e-mail system was only one. He explained that due to this 
Government instruction the Council would no longer be allowed to automatically forward 
a message to a personal e-mail address as the Authority could not vouch for the security 
of those external e-mail providers. It was noted that if the Council did not comply with the 
instruction in the CoCo document the Government could refuse to share information with 
the Council, which would have a detrimental effect on the Council’s services. It was 
understood that the overwhelming majority of Councils had already complied with the 
CoCo instruction. The Head of ICT advised that the Government would be launching the 
fourth version of the CoCo shortly. 
 
It was suggested that more warning should have been given to Members about the 
issues involved regarding this decision, as the CoCo was published in July 2008. In 
response the Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder explained that the Council had 
considered this matter in April 2007 and, more recently, Members had been informed of 
the forthcoming decision at the 23 April 2009 Council meeting and in the Weekly 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 3 September 2009 

Bulletin. Additionally, the Portfolio Holder had delayed making a decision to ensure that 
all Councillors were consulted. It was suggested that a decision with implications for all 
Councillors should not be taken at short notice in August when many were on holiday. 
 
History 
Councillor Edwards explained that as the Portfolio Holder responsible for ICT in 2007, 
he had taken the decision not to require all Councillors to use webmail on the grounds 
that it would have inconvenienced Members unnecessarily. He added that, had the 
Government issued the CoCo document two years ago, he would have taken a different 
decision. 
 
Consultation 
The Portfol
[...]
 procedure had 
been followed. 
 
The Committee then took a vote on whether the decision was rational and so should be 
implemented and by 7 votes to 4 the Committee 
 
AGREED  with the Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder’s decision that Council 

“owned” SCDC email accounts be retained for all Members (no auto-
forwarding to personal addresses allowed.) 

 
It was evident that Councillors had not understood the implications of the decision and 
so the Committee RECOMMENDED that this needed to be addressed by both Members 
and officers.  

  
  

The Meeting ended at 3.30 p.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 3 September 2009 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor JD Batchelor – Chairman 
  Councillor JA Hockney – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Mrs VM Barrett Dr DR de Lacey 
 R Hall Mrs EM Heazell 
 MB Loynes Mrs DP Roberts 
 Mrs BZD Smith Mrs JEO Squier 
 Mrs BE Waters  
 
Councillors MP Howell and NIC Wright were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Philip Aldis Community Safety Officer 
 Gemma Barron Partnerships Manager 
 Rick Hylton Vice-Chairman of Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnership 
 John Reynolds Chairman of Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnership 
 Chris Savage Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 Jackie Sayers Scrutiny Development Officer 
 Neil Weston Partnership Support Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs JM Guest and MJ Mason. 
 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor JD Batchelor declared a personal interest in item 6 of the agenda, as an 

elected member of the Police Authority. 
  
22. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July were agreed as a correct record, subject to 

the amendment of the first bullet point on paragraph 4 to read: 
“The subsidising of the rent and charges paid by Sheltered Housing residents …” 

  
23. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None.  
  
24. PRESENTATION BY MATTHEW WINN, MANAGING DIRECTOR OF 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
 Matthew Winn, Managing Director of Cambridgeshire Community Services, gave a 

presentation on the services his organisation provided, which included a range of NHS 
and social care services in the Cambridgeshire area, commissioned by and accountable 
to the Cambridgeshire Primary Care Trust. 
 
NHS Trust 
Matthew Winn explained that the Cambridgeshire Community Services and the Primary 
Care Trust planned to become an NHS Trust by April 2010, with the establishment of a 
Community Foundation Trust, as a future aim. Being an NHS Trust will allow the 
organisation to compete with other health providers. 

Page 5



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 3 September 2009 

 
Demand for savings 
Matthew Winn explained that annual funding from the Government, which in previous 
years had been over 2%, had dropped to 0.7%. This made cost savings inevitable. It 
was possible that some service provision could be contracted out if a private sector 
provider could fulfil the same service more efficiently. Other possible savings could be 
delivered by providing services in the community, instead of at a hospital. It was noted 
that the 3 year pay award was coming to an end and future negotiations would have an 
impact on the budget. 
 
Areas of deprivation 
It was noted that whilst the life expectancy for those who lived in Cambridgeshire was 
higher than average, Fenland’s life expectancy was lower than average. The Committee 
requested that in future data be presented by District, instead of by County, as this 
would have more meaning for residents and their elected representatives. 
 
It was suggested that it would be more efficient to have the same provider service 
provider for adults and children. 
 
Case referral to other counties 
It was understood that General Practitioners referred cases with social ca
[...]
 
that levels of crime detection resulting from such an initiative did not necessarily reflect 
its usefulness. A member of the Committee suggested that postcode engraving was a 
more cost effective crime prevention measure. 
 
Crime reduction conference 
The Community Safety Officer explained that the Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership Anti-Social Behaviour Information Event would be held on 29 September 
2009 in the Council Chamber. He agreed to provide Councillors with a further copy of 
the details, which had been sent to Members on previous occasions. 
 
Vehicle crime 
At the request of the Committee, the Community Safety Officer agreed to report back on 
paragraph 1.3.1, which stated that vehicle crime had decreased but included data which 
suggested an increase. 
 
Domestic violence 
It was agreed that the report should have indicated whether the 67 repeat incidents 
represented an increase or decrease. 
 
Working with parish councils 
It was suggested that regular police attendance at parish council meetings would greatly 
assist the police in imparting local knowledge important to crime reduction. It was also 
stated that a visit or phone call was preferable to an e-mail when responding to victims 
of crime. Inspector Chris Savage explained that the police were sometimes prevented 
from fully updating elected representatives on an incident, as this would involve the 

Page 7



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 3 September 2009 

sharing of personal information. 
 
In conclusion Councillor John Reynolds explained that it was difficult to assess the 
effectiveness of crime prevention measures, especially as the latest available crime 
figures were always months out of date. 
 
The Committee agreed that there were still considerable concerns regarding that 
performance of the South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 
and that they would like to invite the Chairman of the Partnership to return later in the 
civic year. 

  
26. PLANNING PORTFOLIO HOLDER PRESENTATION 
 
 Councillor NIC Wright, Planning Portfolio Holder, gave a brief verbal update on the 

challenges facing his portfolio for the rest of the municipal year. 
 
Building Control survey 
The Building Control survey was unsatisfactory and so a new survey was being carried 
out later this year. 
 
Planning applications determined by officers 
It was noted that the target of 95% of planning applications to be determined by officers 
would not be met this year. The Corporate Manager for Planning and Sustainable 
Communities stated that the target should have been 90%, which was in line with the 
Government’s recommendation. 
 
Chairman’s delegation 
It was noted that the Planning Committee in October would decide on the future of 
Chairman’s delegation, an issue that had been discussed at length at June’s Scrutiny 
Committee meeting. It was unclear if the legal advice that parish councillors could not 
attend these meetings remained unchanged. 
 
Updates on planning applications 
Councillor Wright explained that planning officers were very busy and this possibly 
explained why parish councils were not being kept fully up to date on the state of 
planning applications in their parish. 
 
Travellers 
Councillor Wright explained that the issue of Travellers did not come under his portfolio. 
However, he informed the Committee that the Council were losing planning appeals 
because alternative sites could not be offered. The Corporate Manager for Planning and 
Sustainable Communities added that the Council was making progress in clearing illegal 
sites, but this would become much more difficult if the authority did not co-operate with 
the Government over the provision of additional Travellers’ sites. It was noted that the 
original number of pitches had been 200 but this had been reduced to 89, through the 
lobbying of the Council. 
 
Acceptance of planning applications 
Concern was expressed at the registration of poorly prepared 
[...]
lder to charge a fee for the pre-application planning process for 
strategic, major and minor developments, charges to be made for written advice and 
meeting with the relevant planning officer. 
 
The Committee noted that it had already received a written report from Councillor Smith 
on the Sustainability, Procurement and Efficiency Portfolio Holder meeting on 23 July 
2009. 

  
28. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
 It was agreed that the Chairman should liaise with the Scrutiny Development Officer to 

consider how the Committee could add value to the decision making process with regard 
to Chairman’s Delegation, which would be discussed at the Planning Committee of 7 
October 2009. 

  
29. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The Committee NOTED the following future meeting dates: 

 
2009: 1 October at Melbourn; 5 November at Orchard Park and 3 December at 
Haslingfield. 
2010: 7 January at Great Shelford; 4 February at the Council’s Offices at Cambourne; 4 
March at Linton and 1 April at Foxton. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m. 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: SMT 23 September 2009 
AUTHOR/S: Corporate Manager 
  

 
 
 

ACTIONS TO SUPPORT THE DISTRICT DURING THE RECESSION - QUARTERY 
UPDATE  

 
 
Purpose 

 
1. This report seeks to inform Scrutiny Committee 01 October 2009 (and Cabinet in 08 

October 2009) with an update on the delivery of actions proposed to mitigate the 
impact of the recession on businesses in South Cambridgeshire.  

 
This is not a key decision.  

 
 Progress Report for Period 1 July – 30 September 2009 
 
 

2.  The table below details the progress made against actions identified in the Cabinet 
Report of 16 April 2009 and following the up-date report to 30 June 2009 to Cabinet 
in early July 2009.  Key activities since this time are: 
 

• The volume of invoices paid within 10 days improved to 63.11% in J
[...]
note the report intended for Cabinet on  
08 October 2009 and the measures intended to assist the District economically.  

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

 
Cabinet Reports: 15 January, 12 February, 16 April and 2 July 2009 
  
 

Contact Officer:  Nicole Kritzinger – Economic Development Officer   
Telephone: (01954) 713454 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny & Overview Committee 1 October 2009 

AUTHOR: Alex Colyer, Executive Director Corporate Services 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Cllr Simon Edwards 

 
 

 
VALUE FOR MONEY 

 
Purpose  

 
1. This is the first of two reports to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee regarding 

value for money provided by South Cambridgeshire District Council.  This report aims 
to support the committee in planning how to examine the Council’s vfm record. The 
second, in December, will present the evidence and recommend the next steps. 

 
Options 

 
2. The committee is recommended to agree that the existing Finance task and finish 

group be tasked to examine the evidence regarding the Council’s value for money 
record and to report their findings to the December meeting.  
 
Background 

 
3. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee set up a cross-party task and finish group in 

June 2008 to “investigate and make recommendations for improving the Council’s 
financial management, and budget setting processes, and to recommend 
improvements to future scrutiny of the budget and integrated business reports”. 

 
4. As part of its work, the task and finish group found that the 2008 Place Survey 

showed that only 33% of South Cambridgeshire respondents were satisfied with the 
value for money that they received from their District Council. This was despite the 
fact that the Council has the 12th lowest rate of council tax amongst all District 
Councils and over one quarter of our services are in the top quartile of performance 
nationally. 

 
5. The task and finish group made an interim report in March 2009, stating that it would 

resume work as soon as a lead officer was available to support further work. The 
officer will be in post from 1 October 2009. 

 
Value for money at South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 
6. There are several tools available to the Council to measure costs, performance and 

value for money, all of which will be available in the coming two months. 
 
7. Amended Place Survey results were published on 23 September. 
 
8. The medium term financial strategy will be examined by the Cabinet on 8 October.   
 
9. The Council’s new performance management software, Corvu, will supply 

performance data for the first two quarters by mid-October. 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



10. The Audit Commission’s assessment of the Council’s Use of Resources score has 
been delayed but is now expected in November. 

 
11. Officers are currently drafting the 2010/11 service plans. These will include a wealth 

of up-to-date benchmarking data. 
 
12. Communication of the Council’s value for money record is currently being examined 

by the Council’s senior management team and a report is expected by November. 
 
13. Once the above data is available, the task and finish group will be in a position to 

make a judgement about the Council’s value for money record, and recommend 
actions for the future. 

 
14. Implications 

 
Financial None 
Legal None 
Staffing/ capacity A lead officer to support the Finance task and finish group 

takes up the post on 1 October 2009 
Risk Management Failing to establish and publicise the Council’s vfm record 

presents a reputational risk. 
Equal Opportunities None 

 
Consultation 
 

15. None. 
 

Effect on Annual Priorities and Corporate Objectives 
 
16. Improvements to the Council’s financial planning, scrutiny and consultation will help 

to “deliver high quality services that represent best value and are accessible to all our 
community”. 
 
Options 

 
17 The committee is recommended to agree that the existing Finance task and finish 

group be tasked to examine the evidence regarding the Council’s value for money 
record and to report their findings to the December meeting.  

 
 
Contact Officer:  Alex Colyer, Executive Director Corporate Services 
 
Contact Member: Cllr Simon Edwards, Finance Portfolio Holder 

Page 20



 
 

 
PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY 

 
2009 – 2012 

 
 
 
 

Version 6 – October 2009 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 21



CONTENTS 
 
 
  Page 

 
1 Introduction.  The importance of performance improvement 

and how everyone benefits from it. 
 

 

2 Where are we now? An assessment of our progress on 
performance improvement and the issues facing us. What are 
the challenges facing the Council? Our current plans and 
projects to improve performance. 
 

 

3 Where do we want to be?  What are performance 
management and performance improvement? Where do we 
want to be by 2012? What needs to be in place for effective 
performance improvement? Objectives of the strategy. 
 

 

4 Performance Improvement Culture. What sort of 
performance management culture will best provide the Council 
with the performance breakthrough which will achieve our 
aims? 
 

 

5 Performance Improvement Systems. The systems we need 
to achieve an effective, integrated approach to performance 
improvement. 
 

 

6 Performance Improvement and Partnerships. How can 
performance improvement be maximised in a partnership 
environment? 
 

 

7 Performance Improvement Roles.  What can each of us do 
to improve performance? 
 

 

8 Evaluation and Review. How will we know we are making 
progress and how will we monitor that progress? 
 

 

9 Equality Impact Assessment. Will the strategy make a 
positive improvement in the services enjoyed by all sections of 
the community? 
 

 

10 Strategic Plan.   Our plans over the next three years to get the 
Council where it 
[...]
 2=already partly covered, 3=not already covered) 

 
Also of major importance is the extent to which any potential scrutiny issue has implications 
for the Council’s priorities, as well as the overall vision: 
 
“To make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are proud to 
live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and world-leading 
innovation. We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class 
services accessible to all.” 
 
 

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Economic Downturn - Action Plan Update
	6 Value for Money
	7 Performance Improvement Strategy
	Performance Improvement Strategy - Appendix 1 - Action Plan

	10 Draft Work Programme and Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Agenda Item 10 Work Prog Report 1 Oct App A
	Agenda Item 10 Work Prog Report 1 Oct App B




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 1 October 2009 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor JD Batchelor – Chairman 
  Councillor JA Hockney – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Mrs VM Barrett Mrs PM Bear (as substitute) 
 Mrs JM Guest R Hall 
 MB Loynes MJ Mason 
 Mrs DP Roberts Mrs BZD Smith 
 Mrs BE Waters  

 
Councillors TD Bygott, MP Howell and NIC Wright were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Nicole Kritzinger Economic Development Officer 
 Jo Mills Corporate Manager, New Communities 
 Dale Robinson Corporate Manager, Health & Environmental Services 
 Jackie Sayers Scrutiny Development Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs EM Heazell and Mrs JEO Squier. 
 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor MB Loynes declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 5 on the 

agenda: Economic Downturn – Action Plan Update as the Council’s Economic 
Champion and he played no part in the debate as a Member of the Committee. He 
remained in the room to answer questions from the Committee. 

  
22. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 The minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 3 September at 2pm and 5:30pm were 

agreed as a correct record. 
 
It was AGREED to appoint Councillors Mrs DP Roberts, Mrs BZD Smith and Mrs BE 
Waters onto Young People Task and Finish Group. 

  
23. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None. 
  
24. ECONOMIC DOWNTURN - ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 
 Councillor Wright, Planning Portfolio Holder and lead member for Business and 

Employment, presented a report which updated the Committee on the delivery of actions 
proposed to mitigate the impact of the recession on businesses in South 
Cambridgeshire. It was noted that the aim was to keep residents in employment, and off 
benefits. 
 
Hardship fund 
It was noted that there had been only three applicants to the hardship fund and it was 
agreed that it should be better advertised. However, it was understood that some 
businesses were reluctant to provide the Council with the necessary financial 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 1 October 2009 

information that an application required. The Corporate Manager for New Communities 
said that any of the £25,000 originally allocated that remained unspent would be 
reviewed during October, alongside the contingency fund not yet allocated. 
 
In response to questioning Councillor Wright justified the expenditure of £2,000 for 
financial advice for staff on the grounds that the District Council was an employer of 
South Cambridgeshire residents. Councillor Howell, as the former Staffing portfolio 
holder, supported this funding as a good employer should assist its staff. 
 
It was noted that these initiatives were for 2009/10 and so were due to end on 31 March 
2010 and any extension would have to be agreed by Council. 
 
There was a general observation that the report contained many acronyms which should 
be avoided or explained in future. 
 
The Committee 
 
RECOMMENDED that more publicity be given to the Hardship Rate Relief that was 

available to businesses.  
  
25. VALUE FOR MONEY 
 
 The Chairman introduced this report which suggested ways in which the Committee 

examine the Council’s value for money strategy. 
 
It was suggested that matters that needed to be considered included comparing the 
Council to other authorities and better publicising the actual percentage of Council Tax 
which went to the District Council. 
 
The Committee 
 
AGREED that the existing Finance task and finish group be tasked to examine the 

evidence regarding the Council’s value for money record and to report 
their findings to the Committee. 

  
26. PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY 
 
 This item was discussed after Item 4: Public Questions. 

 
The Corporate Manager for Health and Environmental Services introduced this report on 
the Performance Improvement Strategy. 
 
It was agreed that paragraph 5.13 should be amended to reflect that the Committee 
would only scrutinise performance issues after all other avenues had been investigated. 
 
CorVu 
Councillor Wright explained that CorVu was introduced following the Corporate 
Governance Inspection, which recommended that the Council adopt a new performance 
management system. He praised the CorVu system, which had recently become 
accessible to Members and he advised that all Councillors should use this system to 
regularly review the Council’s performance. This suggestion was supported as it was 
recognised that all Members had an important contribution to make to performance 
management. 
 
Budget reduction 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 1 October 2009 

It was noted that the Council would find it particularly challenging to meet the stated aim 
of improving satisfaction with the Council’s services in light of the need to reduce the 
budget by £1.6 million in the next financial year. 
 
Partnership 
The Corporate Manager for Health and Environmental Services stated that it was 
essential that the Council had targets to measure how much value was added through 
Partnership working. 
 
Staff turnover 
It was noted that whilst staff turnover had been too high, this figure had drastically 
reduced in recent months. It was understood that a certain level of staff turnover was 
beneficial as it brought new ideas to the organisation and the aim was to achieve the 
right balance. 
 
Integrated systems 
The Corporate Manager for Health and Environmental Services explained that although 
the Council’s systems were not fully integrated many were interfaced and the Council 
was improving in this area. 
 
Celebrating successes 
It was agreed that the Council needed to be more proactive in publicising its 
achievements. 
 
It was noted that performance targets needed to be focussed, with the emphasis on 
quality and not quantity and this could mean that some important services did not have a 
performance indicator. A member of the Committee expressed concern that too much 
resources were being directed to performance management at the expense of actually 
delivering services. In response Councillor Wright asserted that only by accurately 
measuring the Council’s performance could decisions regarding the efficient allocation of 
its resources be correctly made. 
 
The Committee  
 
RECOMMENDED the setting up of a workshop to train Members on how to use the 

Council’s performance information, especially through the use of 
CorVu. 

 
The Committee 
 
AGREED that the Performance Improvement Strategy’s Action Plan should be 

reviewed by the Committee in the next municipal year. 
  
27. SUSTAINABILITY, PROCUREMENT AND EFFICIENCY PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

PRESENTATION 
 
 Councillor TD Bygott, Sustainability, Procurement and Efficiency portfolio holder, 

distributed a short report to the Committee which detailed the issues that had been 
recently been dealt with and the challenges expected in the remainder of the current 
municipal year. 
 
Land drainage 
Councillor Bygott explained that putting the maintenance of the Awarded Watercourses 
out to tender had proved the efficiency and capabilities of the in-house team, which were 
providing the services more cheaply and at a higher standard than the external bids. It 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 1 October 2009 

was suggested that the Council needed to work more closely with other local authorities 
and drainage boards. 
 
NI186 – reduction in CO2 emissions from the whole District 
It was acknowledged that performance target NI186 was a challenging one in a rural 
district. Councillor Bygott supported the provision of houses which were built to last 
several generations and supported the renovation of older homes to make them more 
energy efficient, although it was noted that the Council had to comply with its 
Conservation policies which made it more difficult for a Listed Building owner to install 
energy saving measures.  
 
The Corporate Manager for New Development explained that the aim was to change the 
organisational culture to ensure that sustainability became a cross-cutting issue that 
would be part of everything the authority did. 
 
Contact Centre 
Councillor Bygott agreed to distribute the costings of the Contact Centre. 
 
Customer service excellence 
It was understood that the budget of £24,600 was for expenditure other than staff costs. 
 
Corporate Aims, Approaches and Actions 
Councillor Bygott stated that work on most of his Actions was on target and eleven 
Parish Councils were involved in schemes for renewable energy and low-carbon living. 
However, the Climate Change Action Plan was now likely to be ready by April 2010 
rather than the start of the year. Also, Councillor Bygott had not yet attended any Parish 
Council meetings outside his own ward. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Bygott for his attendance and his frank and 
informative answers. 
 

  
28. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 Housing 

It was noted that the Housing Portfolio Holder had held a meeting with residents on 23 
September in Gamlingay to discuss their petition. 
 
Sustainability, Procurement and Efficiency Portfolio Holder Presentation 
It was noted that Councillor Mrs BZD Smith’s report on the meeting held on 24 
September would be distributed shortly.  

  
29. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
 It was expected that the Youth Participation Strategy would be available for discussion 

at December’s meeting, to agenda to be finalised at the next meeting in November. 
 
The Committee NOTED its Work Programme. 

  
30. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The Committee NOTED the following future meeting dates: 

 
2009: 5 November at the Community Centre, Orchard Park and 3 December at 
Haslingfield. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 1 October 2009 

2010: 7 January at Great Shelford; 4 February at the Council’s Offices at Cambourne; 4 
March at Linton and 1 April at Foxton. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 

 

 


